the Company’s equity base will be enlarged which in turn shall improve the financial position

and gearing of the Group.

– 9 –

The proposed Amendment of Terms was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between
the Company and the Bondholders. Because of the foregoing, the Board is of the view that the
proposed Amendment of Terms is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement up to the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (II) by its
holders at the Conversion Price of HK$0.09 per Conversion Share, the shareholding structure
of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds (II) at HK$0.09 per Conversion Share are illustrated as
follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after full
conversion of the Convertible
Bonds (II) at the Conversion

Price of HK$0.09 per
Conversion Share (assuming

no further issue of Shares
from the date of this

announcement) (Note 1)
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Substantial Shareholders/Directors
Mr. Andrew Liu 1,900,000,000 15.56% 1,900,000,000 8.62%
Mr. Peter Temple Whitelam (Note 2) 78,125 0.00% 78,125 0.00%
Mr. Lo Yuen Wa Peter (Note 2) 156,250 0.00% 156,250 0.00%

Sub-total 1,900,234,375 15.56% 1,900,234,375 8.62%

The Bondholders – – 9,833,333,333 44.62%
Public Shareholders 10,307,066,245 84.44% 10,307,066,245 46.76%

Total 12,207,300,620 100.00% 22,040,633,953 100.00%

Notes:

1. It is assumed that the outstanding share options of the Company and existing convertible bonds will not
be converted into Shares.

2. Directors of the Company.

– 10 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PRIOR 12-MONTH PERIOD

Apart from the fund raising activities mentioned below, the Company has not carried out
other fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

Date of initial
announcement Description

Net proceeds
(approximately)

Intended use of
net proceeds

Actual use of
net proceeds

24 December 2012

(Note 1)

Placing of 176,000,000